operating lease. The leased property was not capitalised and the lease payments
were recognised as rent  expense in  the statement  of  profit  or  loss  on a straight-
line basis over the lease term. Any prepaid rent and accrued rent were recognised
under Prepayments and Trade and other payables, respectively.

Upon  adoption  of  IFRS  16,  the  Group  applied  a  single  recognition  and
measurement approach for all leases in which it is the lessee, except for short-
term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognised lease liabilities
to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the
underlying assets.

In accordance with the full retrospective method of adoption, the Group applied
IFRS 16 at the date of initial  application as if  it  had already been effective at the
commencement date of existing lease contracts.

Accordingly, the comparative information in the consolidated financial statements
for  the year  ended 31 December 2018 has been restated.  The effect  of  adoption
IFRS 16 is as follows:

Impact on the statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December
2018:

 Notes
As
previously
reported

IFRS 16
adjustment As Restated

  £ £ £
Revenue 2 34,331,309 -   34,331,309

Cost of sales  (9,630,294) -  (9,630,294)

Gross profit   24,701,015

   -

24,701,015

Distribution expenses   (9,108,884) -   (9,108,884)

Administrative expenses   (15,757,252) 609,085 (15,148,167)

Operating profit 3

(165,121)

609,085   443,964

Finance costs 6 (41,758) (1,052,419)   (1,094,177)

Loss before tax

(206,879)

(443,334)   (650,213)

Taxation charge 7   (108,427) -   (108,427)

Loss for the year   (315,306)   (443,334)   (758,640)

Other comprehensive income  -  -   -

Total comprehensive loss for the
year  (315,306) (443,334)   (758,640)

Impact on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018:

  As previously

reported
IFRS 16
adjustment As Restated

  £ £ £
Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11 11,747,036 -  11,747,036
Right-of-use assets 11 -  25,242,211 25,242,211

Intangible assets 10 889,828  (802,153) 87,675
Deferred tax asset 18 168,176 -  168,176
   12,805,040 24,440,058 37,245,098
Current asset
Inventories 13 706,741   -  706,741
Trade and other receivables 14 2,550,223  (691,781) 1,858,442
Cash and cash equivalents  4,624,673   -  4,624,673
  7,881,637  (691,781) 7,189,856

Total assets  20,686,677 23,748,277 44,434,954

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Borrowings 16  (427,179) -   (427,179)
Trade and other payables 15  (5,706,116) 1,104,740  (4,601,376)
Lease liabilities 27 -   (2,173,730)  (2,173,730)
Current tax liabilities   (158,024) -   (158,024)
   (6,291,319)  (1,068,990)  (7,360,309)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 16  (315,953) -   (315,953)
Provisions for liabilities 17  (60,892) -   (60,892)
Lease liabilities 27 -   (25,351,272)  (25,351,272)
Deferred tax liability 18  (172,380) -   (172,380)
   (549,225)  (25,351,272)  (25,900,497)

Total liabilities   (6,840,544)  (26,420,262)  (33,260,806)

Net assets  13,846,133  (2,671,985) 11,174,148

Equity
Share capital 19 1,226,667 -  1,226,667
Share premium  10,050,313 -  10,050,313
Other reserves 20 28,745 -  28,745
Retained losses  2,540,408  (2,671,985)   (131,577)
Total equity - attributable to equity shareholders of the
company  13,846,133  (2,671,985)   11,174,148

Impact  on the statement of  cash flows for  the year ended 31 December
2018:

As
previously
reported

IFRS 16
adjustment As Restated

  £ £ £
Operating activities

Cash inflow from operations 23 2,200,163 3,114,355 5,314,518
Interest paid   (41,758) -   (41,758)
Tax paid   (64,312) -   (64,312)
Net cash from operating activities  2,094,093 3,114,355 5,208,448

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant &
equipment 11  (2,279,042) -   (2,279,042)
Net cash used in investing
activities   (2,279,042)  (2,279,042)  (2,279,042)

Financing activities

Payment of lease liabilities 27 -   (3,114,355)  (3,114,355)
Bank loan repayments 24  (633,357) -   (633,357)
Net cash used in financing
activities   (633,357)  (3,114,355)  (3,747,712)

Increase/(Decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents   (818,306)

-
 (818,306)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of year  5,627,341 -  5,627,341

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of year  4,624,673

-
4,624,673

Significant judgements and estimates

The  preparation  of  financial  statements  in  conformity  with  IFRS  requires
management  to  make  judgments,  estimates  and  assumptions  that  affect  the
application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and
expenses.  The  estimates  and  associated  assumptions  are  based  on  historical
experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about